The requirements of this section shall apply to: 

(a) Newly constructed buildings; and 

(b) Buildings that expand in gross floor area by more than twenty-five percent 
(25%). 

A non-residential use that requires long-term bicycle parking spaces and that 
occupies more than twenty-five thousand square feet (25,000 sq. ft.) in gross floor 
area shall provide a minimum of two (2) showers. An additional two (2) showers 
shall be installed for every fifty thousand square feet (50,000 sq. ft.) of gross floor 
area above the first twenty-five thousand square feet (25,000 sq. ft.), up to a 
maximum requirement of six (6) showers. 

A non-residential use that requires long-term bicycle parking spaces and that 
occupies more than twenty-five thousand square feet (25,000 sq. ft.) in gross floor 
area shall provide a minimum number of clothing lockers equal to six tenths (0.6) 
times the minimum number of required long-term bicycle parking spaces. Each 
locker required by this subsection shall be a minimum of twelve inches (12 in.)